Minutes of the Simpsonville City Council Business Meeting September 8, 2020 6:30 p.m. Virtual Go To Meeting

## CALL TO ORDER - Mayor Shewmaker

**COUNCIL PRESENT** – Councilmember Gooch, Councilmember Kelley, Councilmember Hulehan, Councilmember Roche, Councilmember Cummings, Councilmember Hutchings, and Mayor Shewmaker

## APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mayor Shewmaker asked if there were any corrections to the minutes of August 11, 2020. None were noted therefore the
minutes will stand approved as written.

CITIZENS COMMENTS - Proclamation read by Mayor Shewmaker - Constitution Week 9-17-2020 through 9-23-2020.

## **BUSINESS**

- a. Business
- 1. Resolution #2020-04, To Certify the Property located at 102 S. E. Main Street as an Abandoned Textile Mill Site Under the South Carolina Textile Communities Revitalization Act

Motion by Councilmember Hulehan with a 2<sup>nd</sup> by Councilmember Cummings to approve Resolution #2020-04, To Certify the Property located at 102 S. E. Main Street as an Abandoned Textile Mill Site Under the South Carolina Textile Communities Revitalization Act. Motion carried unanimously.

2. Resolution #2020-05, Local Match for MASC Economic Development Grant

Motion by Councilmember Kelley with a 2<sup>nd</sup> by Councilmember Hutchings to approve Resolution #2020-05, Local Match for MASC Economic Development Grant. Motion carried unanimously.

3. Ordinance #2020-04, Emergency Ordinance

Motion by Councilmember Roche with a 2<sup>nd</sup> by Councilmember Hulehan to approve Ordinance #2020-04, Emergency Ordinance. Motion carried unanimously.

**ADJOURN** – Adjourned without objection.